Aug. 29.]

### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of August, 1929.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

TN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by A pursuance and exercise of the powers conterfed by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Alfred James Traves Bourne, Frederick James Freeborn, Roy Canning Glass, Frederick Emile List, Thomas McCarthy, Ernest Bernard Morey, and Cæsar Boose

to be the Mercer Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the fourteenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Town Board Office, Mercer, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

#### SCHEDULE.

MERCER DOMAIN .--- NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT. ALLOTMENT 136, Koheroa Parish, Block I, Maramarua Survey District : Area, 64 acres.

Also Allotment 139, Koheroa Parish, Block I, Maramarua Survey District: Area, 20 acres 3 roods. Also Section 8, Suburbs of Mercer, Block VI, Maramarua

Survey District: Area, 4 acres 2 roods 20 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Order in Council consenting to the Raising of a Loan of \$150 by the Woodville County Council.

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of August, 1929.

Present :

### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. WHEREAS the Woodville County Council (hereinafter called "the said local authority"), proposes, pur-suant to section nineteen of the Main Highways Act, 1922, to raise the sum of four hundred and fifty pounds by a loan to be known as "Orua – Kiritaki Bridge Loan, 1929," for the purpose of paying the Council's proportion of the cost of the Orua–Kiritaki Bridge and deviation : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and everyies of the powers and authorities

and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, doth hereby consent to the raising by the said local authority of the said loan up to the amount of four hundred and fifty pounds for a term of twenty-six years, at such rate or rates of interest as shall not produce to the lenders a rate exceeding the rate of five pounds ten shillings per centum per annum, subject to the condition that the said local authority shall, before borrowing the said sum or any part thereof, make provision for the repayment thereof by establishing a sinking fund under the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, and shall thereafter make to such sinking fund payments at intervals of not more than one year at a rate Act, 1926, and shall thereafter make to such sinking fund payments at intervals of not more than one year at a rate or rates which shall be not less than the rate of two pounds per centum, such payments to be made in respect of every part of the said sum for the time being so borrowed and not repaid, and the first payment to be made not later than one year after the first day from which interest to the lender is computed on any moneys so borrowed, and subject to the further condition that no portion of interest or sinking fund shall be paid out of loan-moneys shall be paid out of loan-moneys.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/473.) В

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Mercer Domain. Order in Council consenting to the Raising of a Loan of \$900 by the New Brighton Borough Council.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of August, 1929.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the New Brighton Borough Council (herein-after called " the said local authority "), proposes to borrow, in accordance with the provisions of section three of the Main Highways Amendment Act, 1928, the sum of nine hundred pounds by a loan to be known as "Christchurch – New Brighton via Page's Road Main Highway Loan, 1929," for the purpose of paving and sealing certain sections of the above highway :

above highway: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, doth hereby consent to the raising by the said local authority of the sum of nine hundred pounds, at such rate or rates of interest as shall not produce to the lenders a rate exceeding the rate of five pounds ten shillings per centum per annum, upon terms of making the said sum, together with interest thereon, repayable by instalments ex-tending over a period of two years. F. D. THOMSON.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Order in Council consenting to the Golden Bay Electric-power Board borrowing Moneys by way of Bank Overdraft.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of August, 1929.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS the Golden Bay Electric-power Board (here-inafter called "the said local authority") is desirous of borrowing moneys by way of bank overdraft for the purpose of meeting initial losses : And whereas the said local authority has complied with

the provisions of the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926 (hereinafter called "the said Act"), and it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council under the said Act should be given to the borrowing as aforesaid :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the said Act, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, doth hereby consent to the borrowing of moneys by the said local authority by way of bank overdraft pursuant to subsection (1) of section 70 of the Electric-power Boards Act, 1925, for the purpose of meeting initial losses, at a rate of interest not exceeding current bank overdraft rates, subject to the con-dition that any amounts so borrowed are repaid by the thirty-first March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/321/1.)

(T. 49/148/3.)

Order in Council prescribing the Term for which the Sum of £20,000 may be borrowed by the North Canterbury Electric-power Board.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of August, 1929.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the North Canterbury Electric-power Board (hereinafter called "the said local authority") has been authorized to borrow in respect of a loan to be known